HALAKHA

 ָה ׁ ְש ָּתא דְּ ָא ַמר ַר ָ ּבן: § ֲא ַמר ַר ָ ּבה ַ ּבר ַרב הוּנָ אRabba bar Rav Huna said: Now that Rabban Gamliel
ֵ  ַ ּג ְמ ִלhas said that the tithe year of an etrog follows the time of the
,ישוּרוֹ ְּכיָ ָרק
ׂ ּ יטתוֹ ִﬠ
ָ יאל ֶא ְתרוֹג ַא ַחר ְל ִק
.ֹאש ַה ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה ׁ ֶשלּ וֹ ִּת ׁ ְש ֵרי
ׁ  רpicking of its fruit, like a vegetable, its new year for tithing is
Tishrei, like other vegetables.
ּ ֵ  ִל:אוֹמר
יקט
ֵ  ַר ִ ּבי ׁ ִש ְמעוֹן ֶ ּבן ֶא ְל ָﬠזָ ר,ית ִיבי
ִ ֵמ
ֶא ְתרוֹג ֶﬠ ֶרב ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ָשה ָﬠ ָ ׂשר ִ ּב ׁ ְש ָבט ַﬠד ׁ ֶש ּל ֹא
ּ ֵ  וְ ָחזַ ר וְ ִל, ָתבוֹא ַה ׁ ּ ֶש ֶמ ׁש
יקט ִמ ׁ ּ ֶש ָּתבוֹא
,ַה ׁ ּ ֶש ֶמ ׁש – ֵאין ּת ְוֹר ִמין ו ְּמ ַﬠ ּ ְ ׂש ִרין ִמזֶּ ה ַﬠל זֶ ה
ְל ִפי ׁ ֶש ֵאין ּת ְוֹר ִמין ו ְּמ ַﬠ ּ ְ ׂש ִרין ל ֹא ִמן ֶה ָח ָד ׁש
 ָהיְ ָתה.ַﬠל ַהיָּ ׁ ָשן וְ ל ֹא ִמן ַהיָּ ׁ ָשן ַﬠל ֶה ָח ָד ׁש
ישית ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר
ִ ׁ יﬠית – ׁ ְש ִל
ִ נֶסת ָל ְר ִב
ֶ ישית נִ ְכ
ִ ׁ ׁ ְש ִל
אשוֹן
ׁ יﬠית ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר ִר
ִ  ְר ִב,אשוֹן ו ַּמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר ָﬠנִי
ׁ ִר
.ו ַּמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר ׁ ֵשנִי

The Gemara raises an objection from the following baraita:
Rabbi Shimon ben Elazar says: If one picked the fruit of an
etrog tree on the eve of the fifteenth of Shevat before the sun
had set, and then he picked more fruit after sunset, one may
not set aside teruma and tithes from the one for the other, as
one may not set aside teruma and tithes from the new crop
for the old or from the old crop for the new.H If he did this
when it was the third year of the Sabbatical cycle going into the
fourth year, the halakha is as follows: From what he picked in
the third year he must set aside first tithe and poor man’s tithe,
and from what he picked in the fourth year he must set aside
first tithe and second tithe.H

The tithe year of an etrog – שנַ ת ַה ֶא ְתרוֹג ְל ַמ ְﬠ ְ ׂשרוֹת:
ְ ׁ If one
picked an etrog on the eve of the fifteenth of Shevat and
then he picked another etrog on the fifteenth of Shevat
itself, he may not set aside tithes from one for the other,
as they belong to two diﬀerent years and are considered
old produce and new produce (Shulĥan Arukh, Yoreh
De’a 331:17).
Etrog with regard to first and second tithes – ֶא ְתרוֹג
אשוֹן וְ ׁ ֵשנִי
ׁ ל ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר ִר:ְ If one picked an etrog on the eve of
the fifteenth of Shevat, and then he picked another etrog
on the fifteenth of Shevat, and it was the end of the
third year of the Sabbatical cycle and the beginning of
the fourth year, then the halakha is as follows: From the
first etrog he must set aside first tithe and poor man’s
tithe, and from the second etrog he must separate first
tithe and second tithe (Shulĥan Arukh, Yoreh De’a 331:126).

Perek I
Daf 15 Amud a
יטה – ַר ָ ּבן
ָ יה דְּ ָאזֵ יל ָ ּב ַתר ְל ִק
ּ  ַמאן ׁ ָש ְמ ַﬠ ְּת ֵלThe Gemara clarifies this ruling: Whom did you hear that said
! וְ ָק ָתנֵי – ׁ ְש ָבט,יאל
ֵ  ַ ּג ְמ ִלthe tithe year of an etrog follows the time of the picking of its
fruit? It was Rabban Gamliel. And yet this baraita is teaching
that the new year for tithing an etrog is the fifteenth of Shevat,
against the opinion of Rabba bar Rav Huna, who says that
according to Rabban Gamliel it is the first of Tishrei.
 ֲא ַמר ַר ָ ּבה ַ ּבר ַרב: ִאי ִא ְּת ַמר ָה ִכי ִא ְּת ַמר, ֶא ָּלאRather, if this was said, it was said as follows: Rabba bar Rav
יאל ֶא ְתרוֹג
ֵ  ַאף ַﬠל ַ ּגב דְּ ָא ַמר ַר ָ ּבן ַ ּג ְמ ִל, הוּנָ אHuna said: Even though Rabban Gamliel said that the tithe
.ֹאש ַה ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה ׁ ֶשלּ וֹ ׁ ְש ָבט
ׁ יטה ְּכיָ ָרק – ר
ָ  ַא ַחר ְל ִקyear of an etrog follows the time of the picking of its fruit, like
a vegetable, its new year is in Shevat, like a tree.

BACKGROUND

It is damaging when the tree is handled – יה
ּ ַק ׁ ְשיָ א ֵל
יְ ָדא: Handling a tree when it is in flower or when its fruit
is taking form can damage the flowers, causing them to
fall or to develop improperly. In the case of an etrog tree,
which flowers for an extended period and at diﬀerent
times of the year, handling it in any season of the year
can cause the loss of an entire crop.
NOTES

״אם ָהיְ ָתה ׁ ְשנִ יָּ ה
ִ  ַמאי ׁ ְשנָ א ָה ָתם דְּ ָק ָתנֵיThe Gemara asks: What is diﬀerent there, in the baraita with
ישית״ ו ַּמאי ׁ ְשנָ א ָה ָכא דְּ ָק ָתנֵי
ִ ׁ נֶסת ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִל
ֶ  נִ ְכregard to one who picked vegetables on the eve of Rosh
?יﬠית״
ִ נֶסת ָל ְר ִב
ֶ ישית נִ ְכ
ִ ׁ ״אם ָהיְ ָתה ׁ ְש ִל
ִ HaShana, such that it teaches the case when it was the second
year of the Sabbatical cycle going into the third year, and what
is diﬀerent here, in the baraita dealing with one who was picking the fruit of an etrog tree on the eve of the fifteenth of Shevat,
such that it teaches the case when it was the third year going
into the fourth year? Why is the same example not brought in
both cases?
ְ ִמ ְּיל ָתא ַא ַ ּגב
 דְּ ֶא ְתרוֹג:יה ָקא ַמ ׁ ְש ַמע ָלן
ּ אוֹר ֵח
יה ּכו ֵּּלי
ּ  וְ ַאיְּ ֵידי דִּ ְמ ַמ ׁ ְש ְמ ׁ ִשי ֵ ּב,יה יְ ָדא
ּ ַק ׁ ְשיָ א ֵל
ִ ָﬠ ְל ָמא ַ ּב ׁ ּ ְש ִב
יﬠית – ָלא ָט ֵﬠין ּ ְפ ִרי ַﬠד ְּת ָלת
.ׁ ְשנִין

The Gemara answers: It teaches us a matter in passing, that it
is damaging for an etrog when the tree is handled,B and since
everyone handles itN in the Sabbatical Year, as all the orchards
are declared ownerless and everyone is permitted to enter and
pick produce, the tree does not bear fruit that is fit for eating
for another three years.

,יוֹחנָ ן ֵמ ַר ִ ּבי יַ ַּנאי – ֶא ְתרוֹג
ָ ֵיה ַר ִ ּבי
ּ ְ ּב ָﬠא ִמ ּינ
ָ ֹאש ַה ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה ׁ ֶשלּ וֹ ֵא
ׁ ר
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Rabbi Yoĥanan inquired of Rabbi Yannai: With regard to an
etrog, when is its new year? Rabbi Yannai said to him: It is in
Shevat. Rabbi Yoĥanan asked again: Are you referring to the
lunar month of Shevat or to the Shevat of the solar season,N
which begins thirty days after the winter solstice, but on a different date each year? Rabbi Yannai said to him: I am referring
to the lunar month of Shevat.

And since everyone handles it – יה
ּ וְ ַאיְּ ֵידי דִּ ְמ ַמ ׁ ְש ְמ ׁ ִשי ֵ ּב
כו ֵּּלי ָﬠ ְל ָמא:ּ The etrog grows on a low tree, and since its
fruit is valuable, people entering orchards touch it more
than they touch other trees. Therefore, the tree is susceptible to greater damage (Rambam’s Commentary
on the Mishna).
The lunar month of Shevat or the Shevat of the solar
season – ש ָבט דָּ ֳח ָד ׁ ִשים אוֹ ׁ ְש ָבט דִּ ְתקו ָּפה:
ְ ׁ See Tosafot, who
ask why this question is not raised about the other new
years as well. One can answer that the new year for trees
is based not on a date given by the Torah but on the
natural cycle of growth. Since the growth of the tree and
development of fruit are dependent on the solar year, the
question is specifically relevant to this new year more
than the other new years (see Rashash).

 וְ ָא ְמ ִרי ָל ּה ַר ִ ּבי,ֵיה ָר ָבא ֵמ ַרב נַ ְח ָמן
ּ  ְ ּב ָﬠא ִמ ּינRava inquired of Rav Naĥman, and some say that it was Rabbi
Yoĥanan who inquired of Rabbi Yannai: If it was a leap year,
?ּ ַמהו, ָהיְ ָתה ׁ ָשנָ ה ְמעו ֶ ּּב ֶרת:יוֹחנָן ֵמ ַר ִ ּבי יַ ַּנאי
ָ
. ַה ֵּלךְ ַא ַחר רוֹב ׁ ָשנִים:יה
ּ  ֲא ַמר ֵלwhat is the halakha? Does the new year for trees then move to
the First Adar, which is the penultimate month in a leap year?
He said to him: Follow the majority of years. Even in a leap
year the new year for trees is in Shevat.
. פרק א׳ דף טו. Rosh hashana . Perek I . 15a
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NOTES

Granted, in the latter clause the halakha follows the stringent approach – ב ׁ ְש ָל ָמא ֵס ָיפא ְלחו ְּמ ָרא:ּ ִ Perhaps Abaye knew
the baraita that states Rabbi Shimon ben Yehuda’s opinion
cited later in the Gemara and assumed that Rabba relied upon
it, but he thought that Rabba did not rule entirely like Rabbi
Shimon because he wanted to practice stringency. Therefore,
he asked why he was not stringent in the first part of his ruling
as well (Penei Yehoshua). Tosafot point out that it is not really
an issue of stringency or leniency, but simply whether the
new year follows the time of fruit formation or the time of
picking. Each option has its own stringencies and leniencies.
Everyone’s hand is touching it – יַ ד ַה ּכֹל ְמ ַמ ׁ ְש ְמ ׁ ִשין ָ ּב ּה: This
handling is not permitted, as the fruit is considered to be from
the sixth year and therefore belongs to its owner. However,
people do not ordinarily grow an entire orchard of etrog trees,
but instead plant a few etrog trees in a field. Since people
enter the orchard to collect the other fruits, the tree is treated
for all practical purposes as ownerless, and anything that is
ownerless is exempt from teruma and tithes, even not in
the Sabbatical Year. Rav Hamnuna, on the other hand, holds
that since this fruit is not fruit of the Sabbatical Year, and the
owner did not declare it ownerless, it is not governed by the
halakhot of ownerless property, despite the fact that it is not
guarded (see Rid).
The matter is a dispute between tanna’im – ת ָּנ ֵאי ִהיא:ַּ
Although it would have been possible to identify the dispute
between Rabba and Rav Hamnuna with that of Rabban Gamliel and Rabbi Eliezer, the Gemara does not say that amora’im
disagree about the same issue that was the subject of a tannaitic dispute unless forced to do so (Ritva). This teaches that
this issue is complicated, as the Sages in Usha established
a new position that follows neither the opinion of Rabban
Gamliel nor that of Rabbi Eliezer (Meiri).
LANGUAGE

Avtolemos – טוֹלמוֹס
ְ א ְב:ַ From the Greek εὔτολμος, eutolmos,
meaning brave, daring.
PERSONALITIES

Avtolemos – טוֹלמוֹס
ְ א ְב:
ַ Almost nothing is known about
Avtolemos. He was one of Rabbi Yosei’s teachers, and Rabbi
Yosei quotes his statements in the name of five Elders with
regard to a variety of issues. Some commentaries identify
Avtolemos with Avtolemos ben Reuven, who was granted
special permission by the Sages to dress and cut his hair in the
gentile manner to facilitate his eﬀorts on behalf of the Jewish
people, as he had intimate ties with the Roman government.
Avtolemos may be the son of Rabbi Reuven Ha’Itztrobuli, who
also fulfilled a similar role in Rome.

נְסה
ָ  ֶא ְתרוֹג ַ ּבת ׁ ִש ׁ ּ ִשית ׁ ֶש ִּנ ְכ:ָא ַמר ַר ָ ּבה
 ו ְּפטו ָּרה,יﬠית – ּ ְפטו ָּרה ִמן ַה ַּמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר
ִ ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִב
יﬠית ׁ ֶש ִּנ ְכנְ ָסה
ִ  ו ַּבת ׁ ְש ִב.ִמן ַה ִ ּביע ּור
יבת
ֶ ֶ וְ ַחיּ,ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִמינִית – ּ ְפטו ָּרה ְ ּב ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר
.ְ ּב ִביעוּר

Rabba said: An etrog from the sixth year of the Sabbatical cycle
that entered into, and was picked in, the Sabbatical Year is
exempt from tithes, like the produce of the Sabbatical Year, and
is also exempt from the mitzva of elimination of Sabbatical
Year produce from one’s house after produce of that particular
species is no longer found in the field. A Sabbatical Year etrog
that entered into, and was picked in, the eighth year is exempt
from tithes but is subject to the mitzva of elimination of
Sabbatical Year produce from one’s house.

– יפא
ָ  ִ ּב ׁ ְש ָל ָמא ֵס:יה ַא ַ ּביֵ י
ּ ֲא ַמר ֵל
ּ
 ּ ְפטו ָּרה ִמן ַה ִ ּביעוּר,ישא
ָ ׁ ְלחו ְּמ ָרא; ֶא ָלא ֵר
 ִאי.ַא ַּמאי? דְּ ָא ְמ ִרינַ ן זִ יל ָ ּב ַתר ֲחנָ ָטה
!יחיֵּ יב ְ ּב ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר
ַ ָה ִכי – ִּת

Abaye said to him: Granted, in the latter clause the halakha
follows the more stringent approach,N as it follows the time of
the formation of the fruit, which was in the Sabbatical Year, and
therefore the etrog is subject to the mitzva of elimination. But in
the first clause, which states that the etrog is exempt from the
mitzva of elimination, why is this so? It must be that we say to
follow the time of the formation of the fruit, which was in the
sixth year. But if so, it should be subject to tithes.

 וְ ַא ְּת, יַ ד ַה ּכֹל ְמ ַמ ׁ ְש ְמ ׁ ִשין ָ ּב ּה:יה
ּ  ֲא ַמר ֵלRabba said to him: Everyone’s hand is touching it,N as all are
!?יחיֵּ יב ְ ּב ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר
ַ  ָא ְמ ַר ְּת ִּתpermitted to enter the orchards and touch all the fruit, and so
the etrog is regarded as ownerless, and yet you wish to say that
it should be subject to tithes? Even if it is not exempt as fruit
of the Sabbatical Year, it is exempt from tithes because it is now
ownerless.
נֶסת
ֶ  ַ ּבת ׁ ִש ׁ ּ ִשית ׁ ֶש ִּנ ְכ: וְ ַרב ַה ְמנוּנָ א ָא ַמרRav Hamnuna argued and said: An etrog from the sixth year
יﬠית
ִ  ו ַּבת ׁ ְש ִב.עוֹלם ׁ ִש ׁ ּ ִשית
ָ יﬠית – ְל
ִ  ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִבof the Sabbatical cycle that entered into, and was picked in,
.יﬠית
ִ עוֹלם ׁ ְש ִב
ָ נֶסת ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִמינִית ְל
ֶ  ַה ִּנ ְכthe Sabbatical Year is always and for all purposes considered
sixth-year produce. And an etrog from the Sabbatical Year that
entered into, and was picked in, the eighth year is always and
for all purposes considered produce of the Sabbatical Year.
אוֹמר
ֵ
 ַר ִ ּבי ׁ ִש ְמעוֹן ֶ ּבן יְ הו ָּדה,יבי
ִ ית
ִ ֵמ
 ֶא ְתרוֹג ַ ּבת ׁ ִש ׁ ּ ִשית:ִמ ׁ ּשוּם ַר ִ ּבי ׁ ִש ְמעוֹן
,יﬠית – ּ ְפטו ָּרה ִמן ַה ַּמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר
ִ נֶסת ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִב
ֶ ׁ ֶש ִּנ ְכ
 ׁ ֶש ֵאין ְלךָ דָּ ָבר ׁ ֶש ַחיָּ יב,ו ְּפטו ָּרה ִמן ַה ִ ּביעוּר
ְ ּב ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר ֶא ָלא ִאם ֵּכן ָ ּג ַדל ְ ּב ִחיּוּב וְ ְנִל ַקט
נֶסת ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִמינִית
ֶ יﬠית ׁ ֶש ִּנ ְכ
ִ  ו ַּבת ׁ ְש ִב.ְ ּב ִחיּוּב
– ּ ְפטו ָּרה ִמן ַה ַּמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר ו ְּפטו ָּרה ִמן ַה ִ ּביעוּר
ׁ ֶש ֵאין ְלךָ דָּ ָבר ׁ ֶש ַחיָּ יב ְ ּב ִביעוּר ֶא ָלא ִאם
.יﬠית
ִ  וְ ְנִל ַקט ַ ּב ׁ ּ ְש ִב,יﬠית
ִ ֵּכן ָ ּג ַדל ַ ּב ׁ ּ ְש ִב

The Gemara raises an objection from the following baraita:
Rabbi Shimon ben Yehuda said in the name of Rabbi Shimon:
An etrog from the sixth year that entered into, and was picked
in, the Sabbatical Year is exempt from tithes, and it is also
exempt from the mitzva of elimination of Sabbatical Year produce from one’s house, as there is nothing that is subject to
tithes unless it both grew at a time of obligation in tithes and
was also picked at a time of obligation. Likewise, an etrog from
the Sabbatical Year that entered into, and was picked in, the
eighth year is exempt from tithes, and it is also exempt from
the mitzva of elimination, as nothing is subject to the mitzva
of elimination unless it both grew in the Sabbatical Year and
was also picked in the Sabbatical Year.

HALAKHA

An etrog from the sixth year that was picked in the Sabbatical Year – יﬠית
ִ א ְתרוֹג ִמ ׁ ּ ִש ׁ ּ ִשית ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִב:
ֶ A sixth-year etrog
that was picked in the Sabbatical Year is treated as sixthyear produce with regard to tithes, and as a stringency it
is treated as produce of the Sabbatical Year as well, since
it was picked in the Sabbatical Year. The Rambam rules in
accordance with two contradictory opinions following the
opinion of an unattributed mishna (see the Ra’avad’s comments, where he disagrees with the Rambam on this point).
The Rambam interpreted each source in the most narrow way,
ruling in accordance with the opinion of Rabbi Yoĥanan and
Reish Lakish with regard to tithes, and in accordance with the
opinion of the Rabbis of Usha with regard to the Sabbatical
Year (see Jerusalem Talmud). Although many disagree with
the Rambam, the common practice follows his rulings (Ĥazon
Ish; Rambam Sefer Zera’im, Hilkhot Shemitta VeYovel 4:12; Sefer
Zera’im, Hilkhot Ma’aser Sheni 1:5).

ישא ַק ׁ ְשיָ א ְל ַרב ַה ְמנוּנָ א; ֵס ָיפא ַק ׁ ְשיָ א
ָ ׁ  ֵרThe Gemara notes: The first clause of this baraita poses a diﬃ! ֵ ּבין ְל ַר ָ ּבה ֵ ּבין ְל ַרב ַה ְמנוּנָ אculty with regard to the opinion of Rav Hamnuna, who says
that a sixth-year etrog that was picked in the Sabbatical Year
is subject to tithes. And the latter clause of the baraita poses
a diﬃculty with regard to the opinions of both Rabba and
Rav Hamnuna, as they both say that a Sabbatical-Year etrog
that was picked in the eighth year is subject to the mitzva of
elimination.
:יוֹסי
ֵ  ָא ַמר ַר ִ ּבי, דְּ ַתנְ יָ א.ַּת ָּנ ֵאי ִהיא
:טוֹלמוֹס ֵה ִﬠיד ִמ ׁ ּשוּם ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ָשה זְ ֵקנִים
ְ ַא ְב
וֹתינ ּו
ֵ  וְ ַר ּב.יטתוֹ ְל ַמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר
ָ ֶא ְתרוֹג ַא ַחר ְל ִק
 ֵ ּבין,יטתוֹ
ָ  ַא ַחר ְל ִק:ּנִ ְמנ ּו ְ ּבאו ׁ ָּשא וְ ָא ְמרו
.יﬠית
ִ ַל ַּמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר ֵ ּבין ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִב

The Gemara answers: The matter is a dispute between tanna’im,N
as it is taught in a baraita: Rabbi Yosei said: AvtolemosLP
testified in the name of five Elders: An etrog follows the time
of its picking in the matter of tithes. But our Sages voted in
Usha and said that an etrog follows the time of its picking,
both in the matter of tithes and in the matter of the Sabbatical
Year.H

!?יה
ִ  ׁ ְש ִבThe Gemara raises a question about this baraita: Who menּ יﬠית ַמאן דְּ ַכר ׁ ְש ֵמ
tioned anything about the Sabbatical Year? The subject of the
discussion was tithes.
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Perek I
Daf 15 Amud b
 ֶא ְתרוֹג ַא ַחר:יח ְּס ָרא וְ ָה ִכי ָק ָתנֵי
ַ ַח ּסו ֵּרי ִמ
.יﬠית
ִ נָטה ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִב
ָ  וְ ַא ַחר ֲח,יטתוֹ ַל ַּמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר
ָ ְל ִק
 ֵ ּבין,יטתוֹ
ָ  ַא ַחר ְל ִק:וְ ַר ּב ֵוֹתינ ּו נִ ְמנ ּו ְ ּבאו ׁ ָּשא
.יﬠית
ִ ַל ַּמ ֲﬠ ֵ ׂשר ֵ ּבין ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִב

The Gemara answers: The baraita is incompleteN and is teaching
the following: Avtolemos testified in the name of five Elders: An
etrog follows the time of its picking in the matter of tithes and it
follows the time of the formation of its fruit in the matter of the
Sabbatical Year. But our Sages voted in Usha and decided that
an etrog follows the time of its picking, both in the matter of
tithes and in the matter of the Sabbatical Year.

יוֹחנָ ן וְ ֵר ׁיש ָל ִק ׁיש ָא ְמ ִרי
ָ  ַר ִ ּבי,ית ַמר
ְּ ִא
 ֶא ְתרוֹג ַ ּבת ׁ ִש ׁ ּ ִשית ׁ ֶש ִּנ ְכנְ ָסה:ַּת ְרוַ יְ יה ּו
 ִּכי ֲא ָתא.עוֹלם ׁ ִש ׁ ּ ִשית
ָ יﬠית – ְל
ִ ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִב
 ֶא ְתרוֹג ַ ּבת ׁ ִש ׁ ּ ִשית:יוֹחנָן
ָ ָר ִבין ֲא ַמר ַר ִ ּבי
נַﬠ ֵ ׂשית
ֲ ְ ֲא ִפילּ ּו ַּכזַּ יִ ת ו,יﬠית
ִ נְסה ַל ׁ ּ ְש ִב
ָ ׁ ֶש ִּנ ְכ
.יה ִמ ׁ ּשוּם ֶט ֶבל
ָ ִּכ ָּכר – ַחיָּ ִיבין ָﬠ ֶל

It was stated that the amora’im of Eretz Yisrael discussed this
issue: Rabbi Yoĥanan and Reish Lakish both say: An etrog
from the sixth year of the Sabbatical cycle that entered into, and
was picked in, the Sabbatical Year is always and for all purposes
considered as sixth-year produce. When Ravin came from Eretz
Yisrael to Babylonia, he said that Rabbi Yoĥanan said: A sixthyear etrog that entered into, and was picked in, the Sabbatical
Year, although at the beginning of the Sabbatical Year it was only
the size of an olive-bulk and during the Sabbatical Year it grew
to the size of a loaf of bread,B is considered sixth-year produce
that is subject to tithing, and if one eats it without tithing, he is
liable for eating untithed produce.

קוֹדם
ֶ ירוֹתיו
ָ  ִא ָילן ׁ ֶש ָחנְ ט ּו ּ ֵפ:ָּתנ ּו ַר ָ ּבנַ ן
ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ָשה ָﬠ ָ ׂשר ִ ּב ׁ ְש ָבט – ִמ ְת ַﬠ ּ ֵ ׂשר ַל ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה
–  ַא ַחר ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ָשה ָﬠ ָ ׂשר ִ ּב ׁ ְש ָבט.ׁ ֶש ָﬠ ְב ָרה
: ָא ַמר ַר ִ ּבי נְ ֶח ְמיָ ה.ִמ ְת ַﬠ ּ ֵ ׂשר ַל ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה ַה ָ ּב ָאה
עוֹשה
ׂ ֶ ַ ּב ֶּמה דְּ ָב ִרים ֲאמו ִּרים – ְ ּב ִא ָילן ׁ ֶש
.ׁ ְש ֵּתי ְב ֵריכוֹת ַ ּב ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה

The Sages taught in a baraita: A tree whose fruits were formed
before the fifteenth of Shevat is tithed in accordance with the
previous year, and if the fruits were formed after the fifteenth of
Shevat it is tithed in accordance with the coming year.H Rabbi
Neĥemya said: In what case is this statement said? It is said
with regard to a tree that produces two broods,N two crops,
in a single year.B

:ימא
ָ  ׁ ְש ֵּתי ְב ֵריכוֹת ָס ְל ָקא דַּ ֲﬠ ָתךְ ? ֶא ָּלא ֵאThe Gemara interrupts with a question about the wording of this
. ְּכ ֵﬠין ׁ ְש ֵּתי ְב ֵריכוֹתbaraita: Does it enter your mind to say two broods? Animals
produce broods, but trees do not. Rather, say: Like two broods,
i.e., two seasons’ worth of crops.
 ְּכגוֹן,יכה ַא ַחת
ָ עוֹשה ְ ּב ֵר
ׂ ֶ ֲא ָבל ִא ָילן ָה
 ַאף ַﬠל ּ ִפי ׁ ֶש ָחנְט ּו,דְּ ָק ִלים וְ זֵ ִיתים וְ ָחרו ִּבין
– קוֹדם ֲח ִמ ׁ ּ ָשה ָﬠ ָ ׂשר ִ ּב ׁ ְש ָבט
ֶ יהן
ֶ ירוֹת
ֵ ּ ֵפ
.ִמ ְת ַﬠ ּ ְ ׂש ִרין ַל ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה ַה ָ ּב ָאה

The baraita continues: But in the case of trees that produce only
one brood of fruit, for example, palm trees, and olive trees,N and
carob trees, which yield fruit only once a year, although their
fruit took form before the fifteenth of Shevat, they are tithed
in accordance with the coming year, since they follow the time
of their fruit’s picking. According to Rabbi Neĥemya, most fruit
will be tithed according to the time that the fruit is picked, since
only a minority of fruit trees produce two crops a year.

NOTES

The baraita is incomplete – ח ּסו ֵּרי ִמ ַח ְּס ָרא:ַ Actually, there
is no addition here of any new material, but merely an
emphasis of what was already stated. When the baraita
states that an etrog follows the time of its picking in the
matter of tithes, it means specifically for tithes, but not for
anything else, and from this it may be concluded that in
the matter of the seventh year an etrog follows the time of
the formation of its fruit (Ritva).
Two broods – ש ֵּתי ְב ֵרכוֹת:
ְ ׁ Most commentaries explain
that the term broods applies specifically to animals, and
perhaps only to doves (Rosh), and not to plants. The Ritva
understands that two broods in the context of plants
should mean that after the first round of fruit is picked,
the tree flowers a second time and bears a second crop of
fruit. However, this was extremely uncommon, and so even
in the borrowed sense two broods must be understood to
mean that the fruit ripens at diﬀerent times of the year. The
Jerusalem Talmud reads: Two threshing floors [geranot].
Palm trees and olive trees – דְּ ָק ִלים וְ זֵ ִיתים: Tosafot ask: It
was already stated that olives follow the time that they
reach one-third of their growth, and so it would seem
that they are mentioned here only because they are often
mentioned with palm trees. In the Tosafot Yeshanim a distinction is made between olives grown for their oil, whose
year is determined by the time that they reach one-third
of their growth, and olives grown to be eaten, which are
governed by a diﬀerent rule.
Carobs – חרו ִּבין:ָ The Ra’avad, who holds that there is
no halakhic diﬀerence between carobs and other trees,
explains why it is specifically carobs that are mentioned
here: Since their fruit was not deemed important, their
time of tithing was deferred to the time of their picking.
BACKGROUND

The size of an olive-bulk and it grew to the size of a loaf
of bread – נַﬠ ֵ ׂשית ִּכ ָּכר
ֲ ְכזַּ יִ ת ו:ַּ Various varieties of etrog, such
as the Yemenite etrog, grow to a very large size. It is not
uncommon to find an etrog 30 cm long and even larger.
An etrog the size of a loaf of bread is therefore common
in these varieties.

 נָ ֲהג ּו ָה ָﬠם ְ ּב ָחרו ִּבין ְּכ ַר ִ ּבי:יוֹחנָן
ָ  ָא ַמר ַר ִ ּביRabbi Yoĥanan said: The people were accustomed to act with
NH
. נְ ֶח ְמיָ הregard to carobs in accordance with the opinion of Rabbi
Neĥemya, that their tithe year follows the time of the fruit’s
picking.

Yemenite etrog

HALAKHA

Two broods in a year – ש ֵּתי ְב ֵרכוֹת ַ ּב ׁ ּ ָשנָ ה:
ְ ׁ Various trees
in Eretz Yisrael produce fruit more than once a year. With
proper cultivation it is possible to bring grapevines to bear
fruit twice a year, and many varieties of fig trees produce
fruit at two diﬀerent times of the year.

The time for tithing fruit – זְ ַמן ַמ ְﬠ ַ ׂשר ּ ֵפירוֹת: Fruit that reaches
the point at which it is obligated in tithes before the fifteenth
of Shevat is tithed in accordance with the previous year, even if
it is picked only later, whereas fruit that reaches this point after
the fifteenth of Shevat is tithed in accordance with the coming
year (Shulĥan Arukh, Yoreh De’a 331:152).

their picking, even if they were formed prior to the fifteenth of
Shevat. The Ra’avad holds that carobs are in principle no diﬀerent
from other fruit. According to the Ra’avad, the tithing of all fruit
besides olives and grapes is by rabbinic law. For this reason, even
though it is incorrect, one does not protest against a custom to
tithe according to the time of picking carobs, or any other fruit. In
The people were accustomed to act with regard to car- the absence of such a custom, one should tithe all fruit according
obs – נָ ֲהג ּו ָה ָﬠם ְ ּב ָחרו ִּבין: According to the Rambam, only inferior to the time of the formation of the fruit (Rambam Sefer Zera’im,
varieties of carobs are tithed in accordance with the time of Hilkhot Ma’aser Sheni 1:3).
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HALAKHA

White figs in the Sabbatical Year – יﬠית
ִ ּח ַ ּב ׁ ְש ִב בנוֹת ׁשו:ּ ְ
White figs that were formed in the Sabbatical Year must
be eaten with the sanctity of Sabbatical-Year produce,
even if they were picked only in the second year of the
next Sabbatical cycle, because in this regard they follow the time of the formation of the fruit (Rambam Sefer
Zera’im, Hilkhot Shemitta VeYovel 4:15).
NOTES

Grows for three years – עוֹשוֹת ְל ׁ ָשל ֹׁש ַה ׁ ּ ָשנִים:
ׂ
In the Jerusalem Talmud, the Arukh, and other sources, it is understood
that these trees produce fruit every year, but the fruit
ripens very slowly over a period of three years. It is also
explained there how people would mark the fruit of each
year separately. In his Commentary on the Mishna, the
Rambam writes that white fig trees bear fruit only once
every three years.

 ְ ּבנוֹת:יוֹחנָן
ָ יה ֵר ׁיש ָל ִק ׁיש ְל ַר ִ ּבי
ִ  ֵאReish Lakish raised an objection to the opinion of Rabbi Yoĥanan
ּ ית ֵיב
B
 ִמ ּ ְפנֵי,יﬠית ׁ ֶש ָּל ֶהן ׁ ְשנִ יָּ ה
ִ ּח – ׁ ְש ִב  ׁשוfrom a mishna that teaches: In the case of white fig trees, the SabbaH
!עוֹשוֹת ְל ׁ ָשל ֹׁש ַה ׁ ּ ָשנִים
ׂ  ׁ ֶשtical Year for them with regard to the halakhot of eating and elimination is in the second year of the Sabbatical cycle, due to the fact
that their fruit grows for three years,N and so the fruit that ripens in
the second year of the Sabbatical cycle had already taken form in the
previous Sabbatical Year. This indicates that the tithe follows the
time of the formation of the fruit and not the time of picking.
יה ַר ִ ּבי ַא ָ ּבא ַה ּכ ֵֹהן
ְ ׁ ִא
ּ  ֲא ַמר ֵל.יש ִּתיק
ימא
ָ יש ִּתיק? ֵל
ְ ׁ  ַא ַּמאי ִא:יוֹסי ַה ּכ ֵֹהן
ֵ ְל ַר ִ ּבי
 וְ ַא ְּת, ָא ִמינָ א ָלךְ ֲאנָ א ַר ִ ּבי נְ ֶח ְמיָ ה:יה
ּ ֵל
!?ָא ְמ ַר ְּת ִלי ַר ָ ּבנַן

Rabbi Yoĥanan was silent and did not respond, as though he had
no answer. Rabbi Abba the priest said to Rabbi Yosei the priest:
Why was Rabbi Yoĥanan silent? He should have said to Reish
Lakish as follows: I am speaking to you of the opinion of Rabbi
Neĥemya, and you say to me the opinion of the Rabbis?

 ׁ ָש ְב ַק ְּת ַר ָ ּבנַן וְ ָﬠ ְב ַד ְּת:יה
ּ  ִמ ׁ ּשוּם ְד ָא ַמר ֵלRabbi Yosei the priest answered: He could not have made this argu!? ְּכ ַר ִ ּבי נְ ֶח ְמיָ הment, because Reish Lakish would then have said to him: Do you
abandon the opinion of the Rabbis, who constitute the majority,
and act in accordance with the opinion of Rabbi Neĥemya, who
express a sole dissenting opinion?
 ָק ָא ִמינָ א ָל ְך ״נָ ֲהגוּ״ וְ ַא ְּת:יה
ָ  וְ ֵלRabbi Abba the priest asked further: Rabbi Yoĥanan should have
ּ ימא ֵל
 ִ ּב ְמקוֹם:יה
ּ  ָא ְמ ַר ְּת ִלי ִא ּיסו ָּרא? דְּ ָא ַמר ֵלsaid to him: I am speaking to you only about how the people
?ּ ִּכי נָ ֲהג ּו ׁ ָש ְב ִקינַן ְלהו, ִא ּיסו ָּראpractice and that their custom follows the opinion of Rabbi
Neĥemya, and you say to me that it is a prohibition? Rabbi Yosei
the priest answered: He could not have said this, because Reish
Lakish would then have said to him: Where there is a prohibition,
even if they were accustomed to act in a particular manner, would
we leave them to continue?
 ִּכי ָא ִמינָ א ָלךְ ֲאנָ א – ַמ ְﬠ ַ ׂשר:יה
ָ  וְ ֵלRabbi Abba the priest asked further: Rabbi Yoĥanan should have
ּ ימא ֵל
יﬠית
ִ  וְ ַא ְּת ָא ְמ ַר ְּת ִלי ׁ ְש ִב, ָחרו ִּבין דְּ ַר ָ ּבנַןsaid to Reish Lakish as follows: I am speaking to you about the
?יתא
ָ ְאוֹרי
ַ ְּ דtithe of carobs, which is only by rabbinic decree, as by Torah law
all fruits apart from grapes and olives are exempt from tithing, and
you speak to me about the Sabbatical Year, which is by Torah law?
This being an irrefutable argument, the Gemara once again clarifies
this matter.
יהנִי ִאם
ַ  ְּת ֵמ:ֶא ָּלא ָא ַמר ַר ִ ּבי ַא ָ ּבא ַה ּכ ֵֹהן
 ִאם.ֱה ׁ ִש ָיב ּה ֵר ׁיש ָל ִק ׁיש ִל ְת ׁשו ָּבה זוֹ
:ימא
ָ אוֹת ָב ּה! ֶא ָּלא ֵא
ְ ֱה ׁ ִש ָיב ּה?! ָהא
.יב ָל ּה
ּ ְ  ִאם ל ֹא ִק,יוֹחנָן
ָ יב ָל ּה ַר ִ ּבי
ּ ְ ִאם ִק

Rather, Rabbi Abba the priest said: I wonder whether Reish
Lakish actually raised this original objection to the opinion of
Rabbi Yoĥanan, since it has such a clear refutation. The Gemara asks:
Whether he asked it? But he did ask it, as is reported in the story.
Rather, say: I wonder if Rabbi Yoĥanan accepted this question and
was silent because he had nothing to answer, or he did not accept
it but nevertheless remained silent because he thought the question
was not worthy of an answer.

BACKGROUND

White fig trees [benot shuaĥ] – ּח  ְ ּבנוֹת ׁשו: There
are several opinions with regard to the identification of benot shuaĥ. An alternative version of
the text has benot sheva, which some say is a
synonym, while others argue that it is an entirely
diﬀerent species. Some sources suggest that it
is referring to a type of white fig, perhaps the
species Ficus virens, whose common name is
white fig. Others say that the reference is to a
species of pine, perhaps the rock pine, the fruit
of which, pine nuts, is eaten.

White g tree
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